
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Extraordinary Meeting 

of the Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 9 - 24) 

5 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 

meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  
 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 
should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer.  

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cab
[...]
DO SO. 



  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Stephen Sweeney 

Gill Heesom 
 

Paul Northcott 
Jill Waring 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Trevor Johnson 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director of 

Sustainable Development and 
Operations 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director of Growth 

and Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.   
 

3. WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report updating on the current position with odour issues at 
Walley’s Quarry.   
 
Following the last meeting, the Chief Executive had written a formal letter of 
complaint to the Chief Executive of the Environment Agency (EA) regarding the 
effectiveness of their regulatory response to the problems at Walley’s Quarry; the EA 
Chief Executive had rejected the council’s complaint.  The council had then sought 
the support of the Newcastle-under-Lyme MP, Aaron Bell, in raising a complaint with 
the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman.   
 
Aaron Bell MP addressed the meeting regarding his support for making a complaint 
to the Ombudsman. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
2 

The appeal against the Abatement Notice served by the council on the operators was 
now likely to go to trial in autumn rather than summer; this was due to each party 
seeking additional documents.     
 
Resolved that: 

(a) The update report be noted; and 
(b) Cabinet notes that the council’s complaint about the effectiveness of the 

regulatory response to Walleys Quarry is being escalated to the 
Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman. 

 
4. RYECROFT NEXT STEPS  

 
Cabinet considered a report on progress with the development of the Ryecroft site.  
The report sought authority to negotiate the sale of two acres of land to Aspire 
Housing to construct a new headquarters, which would house around 200 
employees; there would also be a new multi storey car park on the site and a 90 unit 
residential block for the Over 55s.  The council was also exploring the feasibility of 
developing a mid-range hotel next to the car park.     
 
Resolved: that  
1. The progress made on the development of the Ryecroft site be noted and the 
Blueprint attached at Appendix 1 be endorsed. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth be 
authorised to negotiate (subject to contract) the sale of approximately two acres of 
the site to Aspire Housing for its new Head Quarters Building and a 90 unit over 55s 
residential block; and 
3. In the event of a successful negotiation, Cabinet will receive a further report 
seeking authorisation to enter into a contract for sale with Aspire. 
 

5. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND - PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE - 
APPOINTMENT OF A CONTRACTOR  
 
Cabinet considered a report on progressing the York Place project following the 
council’s acquisition of York Place. 
 
Resolved: that: 
1. The progress made on the York Place project, through the Future High Street 
Fund grant monies be noted. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, be 
authorised in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth to take such actions and enter such agreements with the successful bidder 
for support to review redevelopment options, submit any necessary statutory 
planning applications and work with the Council on the future of a redeveloped York 
Place. 
3. The Executive Director – Commercial Development 
[...]
onsultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to update the Energy Bills 
Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Fund 2022-23 Policy should further guidance be 
received. 
 

9. ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE FUNDING 2022 - 25  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a funding bid that had been submitted for 
Government funding towards support for Rough Sleepers.  The outcome would be 
known in April and if successful, approval was sought to accept the funding. 
 
Resolved: that the Council accepts the funding awarded by the Government as part 
of the Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25 for the projects outlined in the 
report. 
 

10. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 
(OCTOBER TO DECEMBER) 2021 - 2022  
 
Cabinet considered the regular performance review report for Quarter 3, October – 
December 2021. 
 

Page 5



  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
4 

Resolved: that the contents of the report and Appendices A and B be noted and 
Cabinet will continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside 
its financial performance for the same period. 
 

11. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on irrecoverable items. 
 
Resolved: that the items detailed at confidential appendix 1 be considered 
irrecoverable for the reasons stated and be written off. 
 

12. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet.  
 
Resolved: that the Forward Plan be received. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

15. RYECROFT NEXT STEPS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the next steps for the Ryecroft project. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

16. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND - PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE - 
APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the purchase of York Place. 
 
Resolved: that 
1. Progress made on the York Place project, made through the Future High Street 
Fund grant monies be noted. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth be 
authorised to take such actions and enter such agreements with Willmott Dixon for 
support to review redevelopment options, submit to any necessary statutory planning 
applications and work with the Council on the future of a redeveloped York Place. 
3. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth be 
authorised to take such actions and enter such agreements for the appointment of 
consultants to assist in the development of the final designs and business cases for 
the development, up to a limit of £500,000. 

Page 6



  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
5 

 
17. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  

 
Cabinet considered the confidential appendix listing details of irrecoverable items 
 
Resolved: that the information within the confidential appendix be received.   
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.13 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

20 April 2022 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated with 
Walleys Quarry. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is 
[...]
remains, by some margin, the largest source of complaints received on any matter by the 
Council. Complaints rise and fall broadly in line with the H2S levels recorded at the four 
monitoring stations around the site, with higher levels of H2S generally causing more 
annoyance in the community.  Complaints for the year to date are set out below: 

 

 Complaints to NuLBC Complaints to 
Environment Agency 

January 2022 
 

  

3/1/22- 9/1/22 73 352 

10/1/22 -16/1/22 258 1045 

17/1/22 -23/1/22 134 651 

Page 10



  
 

  
3 

24/1/22 – 30/1/22 25 139 

February 2022 
31/1/2 – 6/2/22 

 
16 

 
64 

7/2/22 – 13/2/22 31 120 

14/2/22 – 20/2/22 49 166 

21/2/22 – 27/2/22 
 

40 264 

March 2022 
28/2/22 – 6/3/22 

 
118 

 
571 

7/3/22 – 13/3/22 72 285 

14/3/22 – 20/3/22 224 1126 

21/3/22 – 27/3/22 412 1848 

28/3/22 – 3/4/22 243 1072 

April 2022 
4/4/22 -10/4/22 

132 895 

 
4.  Air Quality Monitoring Stations 

 
4.1 The Council, Staffordshire County Council, and the Environment Agency are jointly funding 

a campaign of air quality monitoring which has been extended to run until March 2022 
utilising four static air monitoring stations. Data from these stations is reviewed to provide 
information in relation to two standards relating to Hydrogen Sulphide (H2S) – the WHO 
Health threshold and the WHO annoyance threshold, with this analysis published by 
stakeholders. 

 
4.2 Hydrogen sulphide concentrations were above the World Health Organization’s odour 

annoyance guideline level (7 µg/m3 , 30-minute average) for the following percentages of 
each week:  

 

Location 
MMF1 - 

Silverdale 
Cemetery (%) 

MMF2 - 
Silverdale 
Road (%) 

MMF6 - NuL 
Fire Station 

(%) 

MMF9 - 
Galingale View 

(%) 

19/4 – 25/4 18 8 4 21 

26/4 – 2/5 4 10 13 35 

3/5 – 9/5 6 21 6 48 

10/5 – 16/5 15 20 1 10 

17/5 – 23/5 1 9 10 53 

24/5 – 30/5 7 15 16 47 
Page 11



  
 

  
4 

31/5 – 6/6 30 1 6 18 

7/6 – 13/6 1 10 10 19 

14/6 – 20/6 11 7 9 13 

21/6 – 27/6 2 1 4 12 

28/
[...]
bruary 2021, the spike in H2S in January 2022 was particularly concerning.  The approach of 
managing landfill gas through a strategy of  “contain, capture, destroy” remains in place, but the 
iterative, operator led, approach being followed to deliver this leaves the community with no 
visibility on a credible plan to direct remediation of the problem.  This in turn leaves no clarity on 
the issue of when the odours will cease to be a problem for local residents.  

 

4.15   Following discussion at its February meeting Cabinet tasked the Chief Executive with writing a 
formal letter of complaint to the Chief Executive of the Environment Agency regarding the 
effectiveness of their regulatory response to the problems at Walleys Quarry.  Upon receipt of 
the response the Council secured the support of the Newcastle under Lyme MP, Mr Arron Bell, 
to raise a complaint with the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman, in line with the 
process commended to us by the DEFRA Minister, Rebecca Pow MP in her letter of April 2021 

 

4.16 Regrettably, the Council received a response from the Parliamentary and Health Service 
Ombudsman advising that they could only consider complaints from individuals, not from publicly 
funded organisations such as the Council.  This response has been referred to Mr Aaron Bell 
MP who sponsored the Council’s complaint to the Ombudsman. 

 

4.17 Staffordshire County Council has sought a meeting with the relevant government minister on 
behalf of the County and Borough Councils and this is scheduled for May. 

 
5. Proposal 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of this update report. 
 
6. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
6.1 To ensure Cabinet is kept updated of the ongoing work to address the issues associated with 

the odours from Walleys Quarry. 
 
7. Options Considered 
 
7.1 To provide regular updates to Council  
 
8. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 

Page 14



  
 

  
7 

8.1 Part III of the Environmental Protec

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 20/04/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Stephen Sweeney 

Gill Heesom 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Jill Waring 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Northcott 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director of 

Sustainable Development and 
Operations 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director of Growth 

and Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March be approved as a 
correct record.   
 

20. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report updating on the current position with odour issues at 
Walley’s Quarry. 
 
The Chief Executive updated on current complaint data which showed for week 
commencing 11 April there had been 157 complaints to the council and 725 to the 
Environment Agency.   
 
The report outlined that a response had now been received from the Parliamentary 
and Health Service Ombudsman to its complaint which stated that the Ombudsman 
could only consider complaints from individuals not from publically funded 
organisations such as the council. 
 
Staffordshire County Council had sought a meeting with the relevant government 
minister on behalf of both the County and Borough Councils and this was scheduled 
for May. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3435
https://youtu.be/nZBR0wNLkFY


  
Cabinet - 20/04/22 

  
2 

 
Resolved: That  

(a) The report be noted; 
(b) A report be prepared for the next available council on what legal action the 

council can take against not only the Environment Agency (EA) but named 
individuals in the EA who we feel have failed Newcastle-under-Lyme; and 

(c) This council asks for democratic accountability for the Strategic Co-ordination 
Group (SCG) and that an elected Member from the relevant authorities – 
Police Fire and Crime Commissioner, Leader of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council and a representative of Staffordshire County Council – sit on 
the SCG to allow democratic accountability and challenge to the Environment 
Agency.  In addition, the council asks for the minutes of all meetings of the 
SCG to be published.  A report be submitted to the next available council on 
these matters. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.42 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/nZBR0wNLkFY?t=108

